National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, February 22, 2013 — 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (204 new fires)
New large fires: 4 (%
Large fires contained: 5

Uncontained large fires: **

Area Command Teams committed:
NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed:
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression
strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.
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Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 164
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 1

Check Station Road, Florida Forest Service. Three miles east of Astor, FL. Southern rough. No new
information. Last report unless new information is received.

Size o Pers L
Incident Name St | Unit | Size | Chge o Est | Tol Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli Stre | $$ | Origin
Ctn Ctn Pers Lost | CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
Check Station Road FL | FLS 459 --- 90 UNK 7 --- 0 0 1 0 NR ST
* Sargent Ranch TX | SNR | 1,757 --- 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 70K FWS
* Vivian Cemetery OK | OKS | 1,260 - 100 --- 20 - 0 9 0 0 7K ST
Clear-Cut FL | FPR 877 -131 100 -—- 4 -13 0 1 0 0 35K FWS
* King’s Landing AL | ALS 350 - 100 --- 0 - 0 0 0 0 2K ST
* Blue Mountain OK | OKS 320 - 100 --- 4 - 0 2 0 0 3K ST
SNR — San Bernard NWR OKS - Oklahoma DOF FPR — Florida Panther NWR

ALS — Alabama Forestry Commission




Other Fires
(As of February 22)
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Predictive Services Discussion: A strong storm system crossing the Plains States will move across the
Mississippi Valley and through the eastern U.S., bringing snow to the northern states and strong thunderstorms
to the southern states Friday and Saturday. A second system will move through the eastern half of the nation
and bring another round of snow and thunderstorms Monday and Tuesday with winter conditions lingering over
the Great Lakes region through the end of the week. In the West, snow and rain are expected over the
Northwest and northern Rockies through the weekend. A building ridge along the West Coast will slowly warm

temperatures across the Southwest and the Great Basin.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm




Burn Protocols
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Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they

do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of
these

burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In
the

past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to
injured

firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below
criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center.

@ Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting
immediate referral to an accredited burn center.

o Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body
Surface Area.

Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints.
Third-degree burns of any size are present.

Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present.

Inhalation injury is suspected.

Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures).

Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty.

@ |tis imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to
evaluate and may take 72 hours to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as
to the severity of the injury, the required action is to immediately refer and transport
the employee to a regional burn center.

@ To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency
administrator, or designee, for the incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter’s
home unit.

@ Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center?

o http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html

References:
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Burn center location http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee « 3833 S. Development Ave ¢ Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home




Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 16 3 19
Northern California

ACRES 7 2 9

FIRES 1 2 3
Southern California

ACRES 1 0 1

FIRES 4 4
Northern Rockies

ACRES 1 1

FIRES 3 4
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 1 1

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1 2
Southwest

ACRES 28 100 128

FIRES 1 1 1 3
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 53 2 62 117

FIRES 3 1 5
Eastern Area

ACRES 0 25 25

FIRES 1 158 5 164
Southern Area

ACRES 1,751 1,091 30 2,872

FIRES 6 2 181 13 204
TOTAL

ACRES 30 1,804 1,101 219 3,154




Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA BIA BLM [FWS |NPS ST/OT  |USFS  TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
Northwest

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 1 51 2 54
Northern California

ACRES 1 329 2 332

FIRES 1 2 5 113 23 144
Southern California

ACRES 1 0 4 60 9 74

FIRES 6 1 2 9
Northern Rockies

ACRES 2,761 3 1 2,765

FIRES 4 4 8
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 4 6 10

FIRES 2 2
Western Great Basin

ACRES 1 1

FIRES 10 4 7 22
Southwest

ACRES 39 1 101 141

FIRES 5 2 14 7 28
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 1 53 81 69 204

FIRES 1 24 9 34
Eastern Area

ACRES 22 289 114 425

FIRES 1 9 1,609 38 1,660
Southern Area

ACRES 10 2,867 8,896 1,112 12,894

FIRES 24 13 17 1,815 89 1,962
TOTAL

ACRES 2,813 9 2,946 9,661 1,408 16,846

Ten Year Average Fires 4,760
Ten Year Average Acres 117,968

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 2 5
Northwest

ACRES 401 12 413

FIRES 2 4 6
Northern California

ACRES 120 355 480

FIRES 0 3 3
Southern California

ACRES 2 133 135

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 39 39

FIRES 1 2 2 5
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 163 13 110 286

FIRES 0 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 12 12

FIRES 4 4
Southwest

ACRES 545 545

FIRES 0 5 5
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 10 2,553 2,563

FIRES 3 7 2 12
Eastern Area

ACRES 582 88 423 1,093

FIRES 3 6 397 26 432
Southern Area

ACRES 700 16,105 16,216 25,770 58,791

FIRES 3 5 11 406 48 473
TOTAL

ACRES 700 605 16,807 16,327 29,913 64,357




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES
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FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

BIA

822

17

1,194

180

27

7,986
45

10,199

BLM

151

115

26

54

587

12

159

22

582

49

1,686

FWS
1

5
2

54
3

177

16

31
3

11
6

1,523
23

19,318
44

21,136

NPS

12

25

10

75

3

8,500
13

8,622

ST/OT

74

25

10

326
24

429
3,353

125,776
3,401

126,630

USFS

16

503
46

1,316
46

2,510

15

670
1

89
25

3,234
57

19,885
5

2,128
156

165,868
360

196,218

TOTAL

24

708
56

1,620
50

2,552

891
27

1,374

126
45

4,628
96

21,059
35

4,080
3,562

327,448
3,912

364,491

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB)
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency

records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **



