

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, February 22, 2013 – 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (204 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)

Large fires contained: 5

Uncontained large fires: ** 1

Area Command Teams committed: 0

NIMOs committed: 0

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 164

New large fires: 4

Uncontained large fires: 1

Check Station Road, Florida Forest Service. Three miles east of Astor, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Check Station Road	FL	FLS	459	---	90	UNK	7	---	0	0	1	0	NR	ST
* Sargent Ranch	TX	SNR	1,757	---	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	0	70K	FWS
* Vivian Cemetery	OK	OKS	1,260	---	100	---	20	---	0	9	0	0	7K	ST
Clear-Cut	FL	FPR	877	-131	100	---	4	-13	0	1	0	0	35K	FWS
* King's Landing	AL	ALS	350	---	100	---	0	---	0	0	0	0	2K	ST
* Blue Mountain	OK	OKS	320	---	100	---	4	---	0	2	0	0	3K	ST

SNR – San Bernard NWR

OKS – Oklahoma DOF

FPR – Florida Panther NWR

ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission

Other Fires

(As of February 22)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	1	3,498	0	0	0	2
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	2

Predictive Services Discussion: A strong storm system crossing the Plains States will move across the Mississippi Valley and through the eastern U.S., bringing snow to the northern states and strong thunderstorms to the southern states Friday and Saturday. A second system will move through the eastern half of the nation and bring another round of snow and thunderstorms Monday and Tuesday with winter conditions lingering over the Great Lakes region through the end of the week. In the West, snow and rain are expected over the Northwest and northern Rockies through the weekend. A building ridge along the West Coast will slowly warm temperatures across the Southwest and the Great Basin.

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



Burn Protocols

First Aid / Health Category

Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center.

- Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate referral to an accredited burn center.
 - Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface Area.
 - Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints.
 - Third-degree burns of any size are present.
 - Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present.
 - Inhalation injury is suspected.
 - Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures).
 - Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty.
- It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and may take 72 hours to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the injury, the required action is to immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional burn center.
- To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or designee, for the incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter's home unit.
- Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center?
 - <http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html>

References:

[Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations](#)
Burn center location <http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html>

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs					16	3	19
	ACRES					7	2	9
Southern California	FIREs	1					2	3
	ACRES	1					0	1
Northern Rockies	FIREs	4						4
	ACRES	1						1
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		1			3		4
	ACRES		0			1		1
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	1					1	2
	ACRES	28					100	128
Rocky Mountain	FIREs			1		1	1	3
	ACRES			53		2	62	117
Eastern Area	FIREs				1	3	1	5
	ACRES				0	0	25	25
Southern Area	FIREs			1		158	5	164
	ACRES			1,751		1,091	30	2,872
TOTAL	FIREs	6	1	2	1	181	13	204
	ACRES	30	0	1,804	0	1,101	219	3,154

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Northern California	FIRES	1				51	2	54
	ACRES	1				329	2	332
Southern California	FIRES	1	2	5		113	23	144
	ACRES	1	0	4		60	9	74
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6	1				2	9
	ACRES	2,761	3				1	2,765
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			4		8
	ACRES		4			6		10
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2					2
	ACRES		1					1
Southwest	FIRES	10	4		1		7	22
	ACRES	39	1		0		101	141
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	5		2		14	7	28
	ACRES	1		53		81	69	204
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		24	9	34
	ACRES			22		289	114	425
Southern Area	FIRES	1		9	3	1,609	38	1,660
	ACRES	10		2,867	9	8,896	1,112	12,894
TOTAL	FIRES	24	13	17	4	1,815	89	1,962
	ACRES	2,813	9	2,946	9	9,661	1,408	16,846

Ten Year Average Fires	4,760
Ten Year Average Acres	117,968

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		3				2	5
	ACRES		401				12	413
Northern California	FIRES			2	0		4	6
	ACRES			120	5		355	480
Southern California	FIRES		0				3	3
	ACRES		2				133	135
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		39					39
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			2	2	5
	ACRES		163			13	110	286
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						12	12
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						545	545
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0	5	5
	ACRES					10	2,553	2,563
Eastern Area	FIRES			3		7	2	12
	ACRES			582		88	423	1,093
Southern Area	FIRES	3		6		397	26	432
	ACRES	700		16,105		16,216	25,770	58,791
TOTAL	FIRES	3	5	11	0	406	48	473
	ACRES	700	605	16,807	5	16,327	29,913	64,357

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1				1
	ACRES			5				5
Northwest	FIREs		6	2			16	24
	ACRES		151	54			503	708
Northern California	FIREs		1	3	6		46	56
	ACRES		115	177	12		1,316	1,620
Southern California	FIREs		2	2			46	50
	ACRES		26	16			2,510	2,552
Northern Rockies	FIREs	6	2				1	9
	ACRES	822	54				15	891
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	2	6	1	2	9	7	27
	ACRES	17	587	1	25	74	670	1,374
Western Great Basin	FIREs		1			5	1	7
	ACRES		12			25	89	126
Southwest	FIREs	7	9	3	1		25	45
	ACRES	1,194	159	31	10		3,234	4,628
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	3	22	3	1	10	57	96
	ACRES	180	582	11	75	326	19,885	21,059
Eastern Area	FIREs			6		24	5	35
	ACRES			1,523		429	2,128	4,080
Southern Area	FIREs	27		23	3	3,353	156	3,562
	ACRES	7,986		19,318	8,500	125,776	165,868	327,448
TOTAL	FIREs	45	49	44	13	3,401	360	3,912
	ACRES	10,199	1,686	21,136	8,622	126,630	196,218	364,491

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****